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December 6, 2021 1 

US Attorney for the Southern District of New York 2 
Civil Division 3 
86 Chamber Street, Third Floor 4 
New York, NY 10007 5 
 6 

Good day – Attached please find a civil Complaint filed in the District of Columbia, related to activities 7 
which occurred in your district and in other districts around the United States. The NYPD and federal 8 
agencies have been involved in civil rights violations against me in and around Manhattan and other 9 
locales. Most recently, they ran a honey trap against me at Hunters Point on November 13 between 10 
6PM and 8PM using a dozen or so lone female undercover officers on vacant sidewalks. They have 11 
arranged my social life and a series of dates and girlfriends for me over the past 15 plus years as I lived 12 
in New Jersey. All without legal basis or any basis of reasonable suspicion.  13 

In fact, very similar operations were run against me in Washington and Oregon in 2005. My 14 
worst offenses were five speeding tickets in my teens and early 20s. I’m 66. All my parking tickets – 2 – 15 
both in New Jersey, were paid on time. My violent history and arrest record – none ever. I worked with 16 
the Governor and State Legislature in Washington state in the late 1990s and early 2000s, hold a BA, 17 
MBA, and was a CPA and well-traveled consulting manager for a large international accounting firm 18 
there.   19 

My prior attempts to bring this to the attention of federal authorities, including the US Attorney 20 
for Western Washington in 2005, failed to produce any improvement. One element of these on-going 21 
operations against me, a counter-terror operation, has been directly confirmed by NYPD, though they 22 
refuse to produce the documentation under New York State’s FOIL law. The confirmation is included in 23 
the enclosed Complaint. 24 

I am informing you of these activities because we are all well aware of past NYPD violations of 25 
civil rights, as well as the past misconduct of federal agencies and departments against US citizens, some 26 
of which occurred historically in your district. These activities have also been reported to DOJ OIG in DC, 27 
among others. 28 

These operations appear to be part of a larger pattern of reprisal and coverup conducted by 29 
federal and local authorities over an extended period of time. Please note that all information contained 30 
in the enclosed documents is the direct explanation and result of my own personal experience and open 31 
sources. I have never held a security clearance of any consequence – just ramp passes at a couple of 32 
international airports. 33 

Sincerely, 34 

 35 

Dennis Brewer 36 
 Place 37 

Edgewater, NJ 07020 38 
Dsbrewer923@hotmail.com    39 
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February 16, 2022 1 
 2 
U.S. Attorney 3 
Southern District of New York 4 
Criminal Division 5 
One St. Andrews Plaza 6 
New York, NY 10007 7 
 8 

Good day: 9 

This is a citizen criminal referral. Please do not immediately refer it to the FBI or any other 10 
police powers authority until you review the materials in full and have discussions with the DOJ 11 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations in DC. Also please note this is a follow up to an 12 
earlier mailed communication from me to SDNY dated December 6, 2021 and modifies that 13 
communication. 14 

This misconduct involves operations of Joint Terror Task Forces in the tri-State area and other 15 
Districts in the United States, among other things. The long-running criminal misuse of classified 16 
national security systems against U.S. persons is the critical underpinning and original 17 
motivation for these ongoing operations and the accompanying coverup efforts. I realize this 18 
may all sound fantastical and detached from reality but so did MKULTRA and Cointelpro, 19 
roughly similar and long-running operations of CIA and FBI in the 1950s through early 1970s. It 20 
is grounded in reality, actual physical conduct, and real experiences. Also, please note that I 21 
have never held any federal national security clearance of any kind. 22 

According to the USPS website, the enclosed document set, addressed to the Assistant 23 
Inspector General for Investigations Headquarters Unit in DC, was diverted to a series of USPS 24 
facilities in Atlanta, Georgia to avoid its delivery to its intended recipient. The next several 25 
pages provide direct evidence from the USPS website of the mail fraud involved in this ongoing 26 
operation. It appears this incident of mail fraud was yet another example of a deliberate and 27 
malicious effort to evade accountability for a durable set of criminal acts by persons with police 28 
powers in metro New York City Districts and the New Jersey District, perhaps others. This 29 
pattern of misconduct dates to at least 2007 and continues into the present time.  30 

As described in the document package, and in other evidence of mailings likely in the hands of 31 
the FBI since at least 2018 and dating as far back as 2005, this type of document diversion has 32 
happened fairly frequently over the years, as have other incidents of mail and wire fraud. In 33 
2005, I was forced to travel from Seattle to Washington, DC to hand-deliver complaint letters, 34 
never followed up or acted upon, to DOJ and FBI, among others. 35 

This matter is time-critical and has potentially life-threatening consequences. Prompt action 36 
is strongly recommended to avoid further violations of civil and constitutional rights, 37 
potential injury, and loss of life. 38 
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 39 

Sincerely, 40 

 41 

 42 

Dennis Sheldon Brewer 43 

SSN:  44 

 Place 45 

Edgewater, NJ 07020 46 

 47 

Cc: U. S. DOJ Assistant Inspector General for Investigations, Washington, D.C., hand delivered 48 
via New York Field Office 49 

 50 
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February 28, 2022 1 

Mr. George Turner 2 
Attorney 3 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York 4 
One St. Andrews Plaza 5 
New York, NY 10007 6 
 7 
Department of Justice 8 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations 9 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW 10 
Washington, DC 20530 11 
 12 
Both copies (complete) hand delivered to the SDNY Visitor Security at St. Andrews Plaza, New York for 13 
distribution via Mr. George Turner, SDNY 14 

Good day – Attached please find a revised and expanded civil Complaint filed in the District of Columbia, 15 
related to activities which occurred in the Southern District of New York, in nearby jurisdictions, and in 16 
other districts around the United States. This complaint replaces a Complaint previously provided to the 17 
Court and to you with a transmittal letter dated February 16, 2022. 18 

The most recent efforts to frustrate communications in this matter include a series of hacks of my 19 
computer on February 26, 2022, as I prepared this and related documents, and the non-delivery of the 20 
most recent replenishment of my HP ink subscription via USPS. While these disruptions are certainly not 21 
debilitating, they do demonstrate the continued efforts to frustrate my litigation and whistle-blowing 22 
activities. The underlying technology described in my Complaint does continue to be used against me on 23 
a daily basis and continues to present the risk of severe harm or worse.  24 

I revise this letter on Sunday afternoon to report another episode of symptoms which are comparable to 25 
those experienced and explained on MSNBC Sunday afternoon as Havana Syndrome by Olivia Troye. Ms. 26 
Troye is a former national security official who worked in ODNI CTC, DOE and DHS Intelligence 27 
operations, and for former Vice President Pence. The resumption of these attacks on me in the past few 28 
days and weeks, with the strongest in this series occurring on Sunday, creates symptoms which are 29 
consistent with episodes of a cluster of symptoms including headaches, visual confusion, mental 30 
confusion, and nausea I previously experienced. These occurred periodically in the State of Washington 31 
prior to 2006, primarily while driving. The frequency went to daily while I was in a homeless shelter in 32 
Boston for 17 months, occurred occasionally during my employment in northern New Jersey at my office 33 
during 2007 to 2008, and resumed extremely high intensity and daily frequency in my residence in 34 
northern New Jersey from late 2008 through 2010.  35 

Their resumption now coincides directly and specifically with other recently accelerated disruptions of 36 
my communications with DOJ OIG and the US District Court in DC, and with my efforts to contact expert 37 
witnesses and outside counsel. Further documentary detail of those communications disruptions, 38 
including wire fraud and mail fraud, is enclosed. I note that I have no reason whatsoever to believe they 39 
are caused by any non-US entity in my specific situation. Rather, it is far more likely they are being used 40 
by elements of or those allied with the Defendants listed in my Complaint.  41 
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As previously mentioned, the NYPD and various federal agencies operating under auspices of a JTTF 42 
have been involved in sustained and repeated civil rights violations against me in and around Manhattan 43 
and other locales. Some examples are detailed in the Complaint. Many hundreds more such incidents 44 
will be found during the discovery process. Recently, they ran a honey trap against me at Hunters Point 45 
on November 13, 2021 between 6PM and 8PM using a dozen or so lone female undercover officers on 46 
vacant sidewalks. They have arranged my social life and a series of phony dates and girlfriends for me 47 
over the past fifteen plus years as I lived in New Jersey.  48 

All these activities lack any legal basis, reasonable suspicion. The efforts to disrupt, discredit, and cover 49 
up have been and are being undertaken by operations acting under, though not within, the authority of 50 
the United States and its subdivisions. This is formulaic and typical treatment of US persons abused by 51 
the United States who elect to blow the whistle on such criminal conduct.  52 

There is no reason for any foreign intelligence service to inflict Havana Syndrome and thereby disrupt 53 
my life on this day or any other day. I have held no security clearance, ever. No intelligence, military, or 54 
police powers service, ever. No access to classified information, ever. Simply the victim of corrupt US 55 
government acts. They know this as well and already understand the technology’s impact on their own 56 
people in the past.  57 

They are simply awaiting the international embarrassment and outcry against the US government which 58 
will arise from the disclosure of this technology and its potential Orwellian implications on people 59 
everywhere. The irony and hypocrisy of our allegedly democratic government protecting freedom and 60 
national security by using this technology and these tactics to abuse US persons is a propaganda victory 61 
of nearly unparalleled dimension.  62 

There are few starker recent examples of impunity, and corrupt, out of control, and unaccountable 63 
police powers and intelligence operations hiding behind national security than this. And carrying on in 64 
the same unreformed manner and traditions as they had in previous decades. After strong 65 
Congressional reforms.  66 

Notably, it was an activist burglary of an FBI office that gave Congress and the public the grotesque and 67 
felonious dimensions of two decades of illegal Cointelpro activities against Dr. Martin Luther King Junior 68 
and other activists trying to enforce the Constitution, the Bill of Rights, and their right to vote. No 69 
internal affairs unit or inspector general ever said a word about it before the burglary.  70 

CIA’s MKULTRA and other LSD experiments on US soldiers and US citizens were ignored as well, until a 71 
researcher died hitting a New York City sidewalk about seventy feet below. A while later, the CIA 72 
Director ordered the incriminating evidence of that project destroyed, and amnesia became the chief 73 
ally of the agents who had perpetrated two decades of criminal acts against soldiers and citizens. 74 

The reckoning for this outrage must come. Government employees who have acted with impunity over 75 
decades must be held to account. Not by permitting retirement on full pension as FBI Director J. Edgar 76 
Hoover did after ordering and supervising decades of Cointelpro felonies conducted by FBI agents 77 
against people trying to peacefully assert their Constitutional rights. Nor by promoting and confirming a 78 
CIA Director as Ambassador to Iran after he ordered the destruction of evidence in CIA and Army’s 79 
criminal use of LSD on soldiers and other US persons.  80 

  81 
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As President Biden said recently in Tulsa about the White race riot and massacre there: 82 

"We should know the good, the bad, everything," Biden said of America. "That's what great 83 
nations do. They come to terms with their dark sides. And we're a great nation. The only way to 84 
build a common ground is to truly repair and to rebuild……” 85 

The only question that remains is whether the United States is up to this challenge?  86 

We need real accountability for the dead, the disabled, the emotionally and financially destroyed US 87 
persons, for any non-state or friendly actors, and for their families, from this durable and horrific 88 
criminal conduct hiding behind the cloak of secrecy called US national security.  89 

Not another perjured government affidavit as in United States v Reynolds (1953).  90 

 91 

Sincerely, 92 

 93 

Dennis Brewer 94 
 Place 95 

Edgewater, NJ 07020 96 
Dsbrewer923@hotmail.com    97 
 98 
Enclosures: 99 
 100 

 Evidence of HP Instant Ink subscription delivery diversion and delay – 2 shipments, four pages 101 
total 102 

 Emergency TRO Motion, Demand for Jury Trial, Complaint including Plaintiff Exhibits 1, 2, 3, all 103 
as transmitted to US District Court of District of Columbia on February 25, 2022 104 
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March 2, 2022 1 

Mr. George Turner 2 
Attorney 3 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York 4 
One St. Andrews Plaza 5 
New York, NY 10007 6 
 7 
Department of Justice 8 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations 9 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW 10 
Washington, DC 20530 11 
 12 
Good day – This is a follow up to my letter dated February 28, 2022, and hand delivered by me to SDNY 13 
Security at One St. Andrews Plaza on that day.  14 

For your information, the HP ink subscription mentioned in that February 28 letter was sent via DHL to 15 
USPS in Avenel, New Jersey (an illogical transfer point which is a considerable distance from the USPS 16 
distribution hub for the postal region in which I reside) for final delivery by USPS arrived in my mailbox 17 
this afternoon (Tuesday). 18 

This point in and of itself would be considered a minor error or delay when taken by itself. I would not 19 
bother to mention it except that it forms part of a durable pattern in recent times (since at least 2019). 20 

This type of “coincidental” conduct is entirely consistent with the series of undertakings apparently 21 
intended to discredit me as a whistleblower/witness. Comments were verbalized by me to myself in my 22 
residence to no one else and in no other location, and/or I specifically made follow up attempts with 23 
third parties to complete the contact or delivery in question. My comments and follow ups were related 24 
to the following situations, each of which was followed by the externally driven outcomes noted.  25 

 Management of my personal affairs by a third party - lack of White female dating opportunities 26 
in a region which is more than 50% White (NYC and northern NJ) in 2019 and 2020. I dated one 27 
White female, followed by about fifteen one and out dates with Black females, and a Black 28 
“girlfriend.” I presume, with the benefit of hindsight, that this sequence was externally managed 29 
by a police powers operation. One day after my verbal comment on this matter to myself 30 
(earlier this year) in my residence with no one else present, only the second White female 31 
match since 2007 appeared, then disappeared with little or no communication. 32 
 33 

 Complete disruption of my ability to contact nine expert witnesses in computational 34 
neuroscience at various research universities, institutes, and corporations by email to discuss 35 
my technical case. My inability to communicate with these outside experts has severely 36 
weakened my ability demonstrate the technical veracity of my technology claims and get this 37 
deeply technical set of claims to be accurately considered by judges in the DC US District Court. 38 
 39 

 Complete disruption of ability to contact and enlist support from legal counsel at three entities 40 
which have legal practices and/or access to relevant legal resources- ACLU in New York City, 41 
Hogan Lovells in Washington, D.C., and Human Rights Watch in New York City by mail on 42 
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January 28, 2022, and email. This was followed a few days later by notices of delivery to an 43 
agent (for Hogan Lovells) and to addressee’s building garage (not necessarily to ACLU, the entity 44 
to which it was addressed). Interestingly, on my first attempt to send these two packages, 45 
neither website included the floor number, only the building street address. When I checked 46 
again for a second mailing or to confirm the address, floor numbers appeared as part of the 47 
address for both entities. My January 28, 2022, package to Human Rights Watch was “lost,” 48 
never delivered the eight miles or so from my residence to its offices in New York City. 49 
 50 

 Diversion in the USPS system of my February 10, 2022, complaint package to DOJ OIG 51 
Investigations in Washington, DC. This package originated in Edgewater, NJ, was diverted to 52 
Atlanta and bounced around facilities there, according to the USPS tracking website. This was 53 
followed by a late delivery of this Priority Mail package directly from Atlanta to DC the day after 54 
I had delivered a notice that it was missing. .  55 
 56 

 These incidents of mail fraud and wire fraud closely match my experience with delivery failures 57 
of mail and express services in Summer 2005, which forced me to take a trip from my then 58 
residence in the Seattle, Washington area to FBI Headquarters, DOJ Headquarters, Executive 59 
Office of the President, Treasury, and other Executive Branch offices in Washington, DC. 60 

Finally, as you know by now, these mail fraud and wire fraud incidents are only one small element of the 61 
totality of criminal conduct by persons with police powers and/or other legal authorities acting against 62 
me and my interests.  63 

For your convenience in tracking the sequence, the full text of my letter dated February 28, 2022, is also 64 
enclosed. 65 

Thank you. 66 

 67 

Sincerely, 68 

 69 

Dennis S. Brewer 70 
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March 21, 2022 1 

Mr. George Turner 2 
Attorney 3 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York 4 
One St. Andrews Plaza 5 
New York, NY 10007 6 
 7 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations 8 
Department of Justice 9 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW 10 
Washington, DC 20530 11 
 12 
Good day – This is a follow up to my letters dated February 28, 2022, and March 2, 2022, and hand 13 
delivered by me to SDNY Security at One St. Andrews Plaza. This letter is also hand delivered there. 14 

For your information, the Complaint delivered to you on February 28, 2022, has been assigned Case 22-15 
cv-00592 by the Clerk in Federal Court for DC. No word on the judge assigned to this complaint or when 16 
or whether my emergency TRO request will be heard. US Attorney for DC – Civil unit head was contacted 17 
informally and indirectly via correspondence with his EA some time ago, but complaint has not yet been 18 
served. 19 

Further relevant leads for evaluation: 20 

1. I was the principal shareholder of a now-defunct Colorado corporation Winnett Perico, Inc. One 21 
of the investors in that company in 2015, Dean T. Smith, Auburn, CA, had previously owned a 22 
freight brokerage/logistics company which provided logistics services to the Defense Logistics 23 
Agency in the Pacific region. Smith later sued me and the company in the Eastern District of 24 
California for fraud 19-cv-1918. The case is currently awaiting a May 13, 2022, hearing on my 25 
motion to dismiss with prejudice. Notably, the plaintiff’s legal counsel did virtually no due 26 
diligence prior to filing the case and provided no shred of evidence of any fraud in the initial 27 
complaint, was ordered by the court to redraft due fatal flaws as originally and has to date not 28 
filed a shred of evidence in response to my 200 plus page answer. It is certainly possible that the 29 
entire investment made by Smith was intended primarily to entrap, delay, and deny me the 30 
authentic opportunity to develop this business in the manner I intended. This could be yet 31 
another element of the defendants’ overall corrupt enterprise alleged in my DC complaint. (22-32 
cv-00596 mentioned above).  33 

2. As previously mentioned, my prior experiences in the national security space from 1996 to 2004, 34 
including overall management of a variety of projects including the engineering design work on 35 
the USAF/Boeing Delta IV rocket assembly plant; at Sea-Tac and Anchorage International 36 
Airports (not national security but viewed through a different lens after the events of 37 
9/11/2001); at the secured yard Puget Sound Naval Shipyard in Bremerton, Washington, where I 38 
and another of my engineering company’s employees were left standing alone in a vacated 39 
waterfront shop building next to a green-tarped shipping pallet said to be a pump from a 40 
nuclear submarine (one of the Navy’s most closely guarded pieces of technology, extremely 41 
sensitive); and my sales call/tour at Aerodyne in Folsom, California, where I was given a tour of 42 
an advanced fighter forward fuselage assembly operation for a next-generation fighter aircraft, 43 
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again in a secured area with no other persons present, and of no relevance to the purpose of my 44 
supposed sales call. These contacts and others were previously reported by me in prior 45 
documents submitted.  I also repeat here I have never been a government employee, a military 46 
member, or held a security clearance in the national security space. 47 

3. It is also notable that a key consultant (Gregg Crossgrove, a primary resident of Maricopa 48 
County, Arizona and part-time resident of Idaho) in the development of our above referenced 49 
organic produce company in Arizona was the brother (according to Gregg Crossgrove, not 50 
verified by me) of the President of a California produce company controlled by the family of 51 
Devin Nunes, the former Congressman and member of the House Intelligence Committee (this 52 
relationship was previously disclosed to OIG in my original submission). Further, a great deal of 53 
the effort in Arizona to develop this organic produce business occurred in Maricopa County and 54 
Pinal County from 2016, late in the tenure of Joseph Arapaio as Maricopa County Sheriff. This 55 
tie-in is speculation on my part at this point but is a connection which cannot responsibly be 56 
ignored in any inquiry in this long-running matter. It will be the subject of discovery in my civil 57 
RICO/KKK Act complaint (22-cv-00596 as above). 58 

Thank you. 59 

 60 

Sincerely, 61 

 62 

Dennis S. Brewer 63 
 Place 64 

Edgewater, NJ 07020 65 
 66 
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March 28, 2022 1 

Mr. George Turner 2 
Attorney 3 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York 4 
One St. Andrews Plaza 5 
New York, NY 10007 6 
 7 
Inspector General 8 
Department of Justice 9 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW 10 
Washington, DC 20530 11 
 12 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations 13 
Department of Justice 14 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW 15 
Washington, DC 20530 16 
 17 
Good day – This is a follow up to my letter dated March 21, 2022, and hand delivered by me to SDNY 18 
Security at One St. Andrews Plaza. This letter is also hand delivered there. 19 

Please note that the italicized text below and my closing comments modify the contents of portions of 20 
that March 21st letter based upon additional analysis I have undertaken since that date. 21 

Further relevant leads for evaluation: 22 

1. I was the principal shareholder of a now-defunct Colorado corporation Winnett Perico, Inc. One 23 
of the investors in that company in 2015, Dean T. Smith, Auburn, CA, had previously owned a 24 
freight brokerage/logistics company which provided logistics services to the Defense Logistics 25 
Agency in the Pacific region. Smith later sued me and the company in the Eastern District of 26 
California for fraud 19-cv-1918. The case is currently awaiting a May 13, 2022, hearing on my 27 
motion to dismiss with prejudice. Notably, the plaintiff’s legal counsel did virtually no due 28 
diligence prior to filing the case and provided no shred of evidence of any fraud in the initial 29 
complaint, was ordered by the court to redraft due fatal flaws as originally and has to date not 30 
filed a shred of evidence in response to my 200 plus page answer. It is certainly possible that the 31 
entire investment made by Smith was intended primarily to entrap, delay, and deny me the 32 
authentic opportunity to develop this business in the manner I intended. This could be yet 33 
another element of the defendants’ overall corrupt enterprise alleged in my DC complaint. (22-34 
cv-00596 mentioned above).  35 
 36 
Dean T. Smith owned a freight brokerage business which provided extensive services to the 37 
Defense Logistics Agency in the Pacific region, including Japan, Korea, and elsewhere in 2015, the 38 
year his initial investment was made. Notably, neither the Army nor CIA has even acknowledged 39 
my FOIA and PA information requests. Both have engaged in well-documented involvement in 40 
the search for the ultimate non-lethal weapon since at least World War II. This ultimate non-41 
lethal weapon is the ability to directly manipulate a person. Non-lethal weapons research and 42 
development units of other elements of Department of Defense, including the services, DARPA, 43 
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and others, have been similarly engaged for decades. It is most certainly possible there was and 44 
is a connection between the investments made by or through Smith and these elements of DOD 45 
or some other police powers or intelligence entity within the federal government as part of an 46 
effort to extend and perpetuate my subjugation, engage in entrapment, and perpetuate the 47 
coverup of the criminal acts and violations of civil and constitutional rights. It certainly deserves 48 
close scrutiny and will be an element of discovery in my civil litigation. 49 
 50 

2. As previously mentioned, my prior experiences in the national security space from 1996 to 2004, 51 
including overall management of a variety of projects including the engineering design work on 52 
the USAF/Boeing Delta IV rocket assembly plant; at Sea-Tac and Anchorage International 53 
Airports (not national security but viewed through a different lens after the events of 54 
9/11/2001); at the secured yard Puget Sound Naval Shipyard in Bremerton, Washington, where I 55 
and another of my engineering company’s employees were left standing alone in a vacated 56 
waterfront shop building next to a green-tarped shipping pallet said to be a pump from a 57 
nuclear submarine (one of the Navy’s most closely guarded pieces of technology, extremely 58 
sensitive); and my sales call/tour at Aerodyne in Folsom, California, where I was given a tour of 59 
an advanced fighter forward fuselage assembly operation for a next-generation fighter aircraft, 60 
again in a secured area with no other persons present, and of no relevance to the purpose of my 61 
supposed sales call. These contacts and others were previously reported by me in prior 62 
documents submitted.  I also repeat here I have never been a government employee, a military 63 
member, or held a security clearance in the national security space. 64 
 65 

3. It is also notable that a key consultant (Gregg Crossgrove, a primary resident of Maricopa 66 
County, Arizona and part-time resident of Idaho) in the development of our above referenced 67 
organic produce company in Arizona was the brother (according to Gregg Crossgrove, not 68 
verified by me) of the President of a California produce company controlled by the family of 69 
Devin Nunes, the former Congressman and member of the House Intelligence Committee (this 70 
relationship was previously disclosed to OIG in my original submission). Further, a great deal of 71 
the effort in Arizona to develop this organic produce business occurred in Maricopa County and 72 
Pinal County from 2016, late in the tenure of Joseph Arapaio as Maricopa County Sheriff. This 73 
tie-in is speculation on my part at this point but is a connection which cannot responsibly be 74 
ignored in any inquiry in this long-running matter. It will be the subject of discovery in my civil 75 
RICO/KKK Act complaint (22-cv-00596 as above). 76 
 77 
On a hunch, I reviewed photographs of Joe Arpaio available on the internet. Mr. Arpaio, the then 78 
current Sheriff of Maricopa County, Arizona was the person I knew as Greg Crossgrove. It is 79 
probable that all the other persons involved in the Arizona organic farming opportunity I sought 80 
to develop, including my own company management team and the recruiters who introduced 81 
them, as well as the potential investors, and the fraudulent investment documents signifying a 82 
$52 million investment in the company, among other things, were the result of a systematic 83 
police powers operation which repeated the starve-out and entrapment efforts against me 84 
previously undertaken while I was a resident of the State of Washington and Performa partner. 85 
While I am unable at this time to identify which other police powers agencies might have been 86 
involved, the Maricopa County Sheriff’s Office was a prime mover in this episode of the 87 
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abridgement of my civil and constitutional rights. It is further likely that the Nunes connection 88 
was part of this effort and there was no actual family relationship, rather a political connection. 89 
 90 
A separate element of the Arizona organic produce project was the involvement of Ray Sullivan, 91 
an attorney in Maryland, who had previously worked in U.S. Customs and claimed a close 92 
professional relationship with U.S. Trade Representative Peter Navarro’s office. Mr. Sullivan was 93 
introduced to me by a former Merrill Lynch investment banker, Charles Jackson.  94 
 95 
Mr. Jackson, now supposedly deceased, had ostensibly been a key executive in Mexico City and 96 
traveled extensively in Latin and South America. It is unclear what his actual role in that region 97 
may have been, but it is curious that he worked with me from near the inception of the organic 98 
produce company, was notably unsuccessful in raising funds for the company despite his 99 
extensive contacts.  100 
 101 
Mr. Jackson fits nicely into a chain of international connections during my “executive 102 
management experiences” which stretch back to my involvement with the CIA’s civilian cover 103 
project manager for the South Africa ATM network. This project plumbed the South African 104 
banking system prior to the embargo of South Africa by the U.S. and other countries while I was 105 
a Consulting Manager at Deloitte, my initial employer after graduate school. Several members of 106 
the CIA’s Saudia Airlines project team also originated cover in Deloitte’s Seattle office during that 107 
time. 108 
 109 
It is quite probable that my sequence of directed employment was specifically managed in 110 
accordance with the design, direction, and intent of the covert project and criminal enterprise 111 
which directed my fate, my income, my destiny, and perpetuated my subjugation, among others, 112 
by the United States. 113 
 114 
Further, it is likely that this series of interventions drove certain of my behaviors and those of 115 
close family members and may well have been the root cause of the destruction of my two 116 
marriages. This corrupt criminal enterprise is likely the root cause of the destruction of my 117 
relationships and directly endangered others, such as my first spouse in the potentially fatal 118 
sleep inducement attempt while driving eight feet from sea cliffs north of Vancouver, British 119 
Columbia on Howe Sound. 120 
 121 
It is also probable that other persons died in such activities, and that some relationships and 122 
families may be founded upon these types of acts intended to benefit certain people with access, 123 
knowledge, and/or the ability to manage these types of criminal interventions and 124 
manipulations. 125 
 126 

A full accounting is required of this entire continuing criminal enterprise which has hidden for all these 127 
years behind the fraudulent labels of police powers, state secrets, and so-called national security.  128 
 129 
Cointelpro, involving a two decades of felonies, civil rights, and constitutional rights violations, and may 130 
have led to inter-group assassinations, should have resulted in the imprisonment of J. Edgar Hoover. Mr. 131 
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Hoover retired on a full pension. MKULTRA, and related projects included crimes against military 132 
personnel, civilians, and at least one civilian death over more than two decades. Together with the 133 
associated destruction of evidence, it should have resulted in the imprisonment of Richard Helms, other 134 
senior CIA managers and employees, and some senior members of the Army command who were 135 
directly involved, among others. Mr. Helms was confirmed as Ambassador to Iran instead. The Army lab 136 
in question suffered no consequences after the program was discovered and disbanded.  137 
 138 
The rule of law in the United States? The full enforcement of the plain text of the Constitution and the 139 
United States Code in a fair and even-handed manner? Or with liberty for just us, et al? Is the Justice 140 
Department actually up to the challenge? Or will malice aforethought and purpose of evasion prevail in 141 
the so-called national security and police powers space? Like it did in the United States v Reynolds 142 
(1953) SCOTUS opinion, which was based upon a perjured affidavit intended to hide simple negligence 143 
which had absolutely nothing to do with national security. A convenient refuge for corruption, 144 
criminality, malice, and negligence, and used to continue to deny U.S. persons the right to redress of 145 
their grievances. It certainly harbors and reinforces a sense of imperial impunity among certain elements 146 
of the government which use it to hide their criminal, malicious, and negligent conduct behind the cloak 147 
of “national security.” 148 
 149 
I am hopeful. But I am also known a world-class optimist.  150 
 151 
A realist will tell you that time will tell if the United States actually has the will to realize the plain 152 
meaning of it’s the document which created it, the Constitution, and to equitably and fairly enforce the 153 
U.S. Code within its own departments and the several states. There is considerable room for doubt. 154 

Thank you. 155 

Sincerely, 156 

 157 

Dennis S. Brewer 158 
 Place 159 

Edgewater, NJ 07020 160 
 161 
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April 4, 2022 1 

Mr. George Turner 2 
Attorney 3 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York 4 
One St. Andrews Plaza 5 
New York, NY 10007 6 
 7 
Department of Justice 8 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations 9 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW 10 
Washington, DC 20530 11 
 12 
Good day – This is a follow up to my series of letters previously hand delivered by me to SDNY Security 13 
at One St. Andrews Plaza.  14 

The enclosed letter briefly describes my contact with an individual representing themselves to me as an 15 
employee of Arlon Group LLC. At the time of my initial contact in 2013, Arlon Group was represented on 16 
its own website I viewed as the residual element of Continental Grain Companies which tangible and 17 
intangible assets had been sold in bulk to another company. Mr. Daniel Weiner was supposedly a junior 18 
level employee.  19 

At the time, and into the recent past, I was engaged in a series of efforts to raise funds for a series of 20 
companies I was attempting to establish. My last letter detailed the fraudulent interference in this effort 21 
by the Maricopa County Sheriff Joe Arpaio which occurred some years after my contacts with Daniel 22 
Weiner. 23 

On knowledge and belief, it is likely the Mr. Weiner in question was actually the Chairman of the 24 
Litigation Department at Hughes Hubbard and Reed, New York, NY misrepresenting himself as an 25 
employee of Arlon Group LLC. 26 

Thank you. 27 

Sincerely, 28 

 29 

 30 

Dennis S. Brewer 31 
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April 11, 2022  1 

Mr. George Turner  2 
Attorney  3 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York  4 
One St. Andrews Plaza  5 
New York, NY 10007  6 
  7 
Department of Justice  8 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations  9 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW  10 
Washington, DC 20530  11 
  12 
Inspector General  13 
Central Intelligence Agency  14 
Washington, DC 20505  15 
  16 
Inspector General of the Intelligence Community  17 
Office of the Director of National Intelligence  18 
Investigations Division  19 
Reston 3, Washington, D.C. 20511  20 
  21 
Good day – This is a follow up to my series of letters and complaint previously hand delivered 22 
by me to SDNY Security at One St. Andrews Plaza.   23 

Over the weekend, I noticed a small item in the Washington Post indicating William 24 
Webster, former Director of FBI and CIA is selling his Washington, DC residence. I explored the 25 
notion he could have been the person I encountered in Spring 1979, dressed in stark contrast to 26 
the tourists in the rotunda of the East Building of the National Gallery of Art. That was not the 27 
case. It prompted me to look further at photos of FBI and CIA Directors from that era.  28 

If CIA Director Stansfield Turner was between 6 feet 2 inches and 6 feet 5 inches tall, 29 
there is a high probability that he was the man I saw that day in the Spring of 1979. He was 30 
dressed in a dark blue suit, white shirt, and tie whose color I do not recollect. The age was right, 31 
the basic physical shape and degree of fitness was right. I recognize that would describe 32 
hundreds of men in DC that day, but the face shape was and is quite distinctive in my memory. 33 
His face bore a very slight smile as he looked me directly in the eyes. Not knowing his 34 
intentions, I simply returned the look without expression and passed about four feet away as I 35 
continued my walk from the west wing of the East Building through the rotunda in the direction 36 
of the Mall entrance to the building. Both of us were slightly to the south of the rotunda status 37 
when I passed by him.  38 
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At the time, I was completing graduate school at Washington State University. I arranged 39 
a recruiting trip to GTE in Stamford, CT so that I could visit Washington, DC during our Spring 40 
Break before I returned to complete my MBA studies in Pullman, WA.   41 

As CIA Director under President Carter from 1977-1981, Admiral Turner did a reduction 42 
in force in the covert operations of CIA, choosing instead to emphasize the development of 43 
technologies as the primary mechanism for future intelligence operations. Many years later, 44 
CIA’s newly formed venture capital unit, known as In-Q-Tel, made a presentation at an AeA 45 
national board meeting I attended in Washington, D.C. AeA was then the leading technology 46 
trade association. Formed by the founders of Hewlett-Packard, it included Intel, Microsoft, 47 
Motorola, and other key companies in the technology industry.  48 

My next likely encounter with CIA was while employed at Seattle, Washington office of 49 
Deloitte, Haskins & Sells between 1979 and 1986. Now known as Deloitte, I was a CPA auditor 50 
for several months in 1979-1980, followed by about six years as a management consultant. For 51 
whatever reason, I was the only person on the sidewalk on the north side of the Seattle US 52 
District Courthouse when FBI and the Marshals Service brought a terror suspect to the secure 53 
underground garage entrance at that location. Peculiar.   54 

The Deloitte Seattle office was also used to provide a cover for the CIA’s involvement 55 
with Boeing Corporation and others, in the installation of the ATM network for the South Africa 56 
banking system, shortly before apartheid sanctions were declared by the United States. The 57 
office was also home base for two consultants, including a partner level individual, who were on 58 
site at Saudia Airlines for an extensive computer software implementation in the early to mid-59 
1980s around the same time the King of Saudi Arabia’s personal Boeing 747, manufactured in 60 
Everett, Washington, was found to have electronic bugs in the headboard of the King’s bed.  61 

I note that neither CIA nor the Army have ever formally acknowledged my FOIA/Privacy 62 
Act information requests made in the past few months. This is required by law. See enclosures 63 
for more details of these requests.  64 

Both CIA and Army engaged in LSD experimentation and worked together on some of 65 
these projects. MKULTRA and a series of related projects included illegal surreptitious LSD 66 
dosing of unknowing soldiers and civilians. In the initial stages of the program, it included the 67 
1953 death of contract researcher Frank Olson. Olson shared a Penn Station, New York hotel 68 
room with Robert Lashbrook, the personal assistant to the CIA chemist directing that program. 69 
NYPD found Lashbrook sitting on the toilet when they entered the room. During an independent 70 
post interment autopsy in 1994, the team (with one exception) assessed that Mr. Olson had been 71 
the victim of blunt force trauma he received prior to his exit from the tenth floor window of the 72 
Hotel Statler (15 Penn Plaza). These details are from Wikipedia, which provides an extensive 73 
biography of Olson and the surrounding events.   74 

The LSD experiment programs continued into the 1970s under Director Richard Helms  75 
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(1966-1973). When Director Richard Helms terminated the program in 1973, he ordered the 76 
records destroyed. CIA employees involved in the program developed a mass attack of amnesia, 77 
and the criminal abuse of soldiers and citizens, the felonious destruction of evidence, and an 78 
investigation of other wrongdoing was not pursued by the Justice Department. These events are 79 
officially documented in the 1977 Rockefeller Commission report which was formed to review 80 
some accounting records the evidence destroyers had missed. CIA has never renounced its stated 81 
goal of pursuing the ultimate weapon, the ability to engage in remote mind control of its own 82 
agents and of adversaries, including erasing memories, managing thought and event sequences, 83 
and manufacturing particular outcomes.  84 

Instead of being properly prosecuted for destruction of evidence, and of other criminal 85 
conduct within the national security space, Mr. Helms was confirmed as Ambassador to Iran in 86 
1973. No person was ever charged.   87 

This same outcome is well documented in the Church Committee report of 1975 as 88 
relates to the FBI Director and his principal deputy for Cointelpro, which criminally abused 89 
people seeking to enforce their constitutional rights and the rights further guaranteed by the Civil 90 
Rights Act of 1964. RICO was first enacted by Congress in 1970, though the Constitution, Bill 91 
of Rights, and the 14th and 15th Amendments had been in place for some time by then. Any of 92 
them provided sufficient basis for indictment and prosecution, rather than full pension in 93 
retirement.  94 

So, I guess out of sight out of mind is considered the just outcome for high-ranking 95 
unindicted felons in the United States? Is that still the case?  96 

Thank you.  97 

Sincerely,  98 

  99 

Dennis S. Brewer  100 

Enclosures (all dates below are yymmdd):  101 
CIA FOIPA Request 211217  102 
CIA FOIPA Delivery Confirm 211221  103 
Army Privacy Act Request 210920  104 
Army Privacy Act Request 211022  105 
Secretary Army Notice of Duty to Preserve Evidence 211116  106 
Letter to SDNY and OIG Investigations 220411  107 
FOIPA Request Master Status List 220308  108 

  109 
Personal identifying information of Plaintiff follows:  110 
  111 
Dennis Sheldon Brewer  112 
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 Place  113 
Edgewater, NJ 07020  114 
Previous addresses:   115 

 Road, Apartment 35, Ramsey, NJ 07446 (2011-2018)  116 
Bergen County Regional Medical Center, 230 E. Ridgewood Avenue, Paramus, NJ  117 
07652 (2010-2011)  118 

 Avenue, #5, Cliffside Park, NJ 07010 (2007-2010)  119 
Pine Street Inn 444 Harrison Ave, Boston, MA 02118 (2005-2007)  120 
17036 149th Street, Kirkland, WA 98033 (1990-2005)   121 

DOB:   122 
Place of birth: Enumclaw, Washington  123 
U.S. passport:  expires 27 April 2025 Associated email 124 
accounts:   125 

dsbrewer923@hotmail.com, dennis.brewer974@gmail.com, dennis.brewer955@gmail.com, 126 
dennis_brewer@winnettorganics.com, dbrewer@gannettpeakranch.com, 127 
dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com  128 

  129 

It should also be noted that my personal records may be held under a classified code name, 130 
assuming my belief, that I am enrolled as an involuntary subject in an illegally operating national 131 
security program, is correct. This assumption, which I consider very highly probable, is based on 132 
experience and knowledge of technologies not in conspiracy theory. Please see my complaint for 133 
further details.  134 
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December 17, 2021 

 

Information and Privacy Coordinator 
Central Intelligence Agency 
Washington, DC 20505 
 

Re: Request for Records under FOIA and PA 

Good day –  

Seeking program descriptive records and records for myself as a subject of the program known 
to me as Brain Remote Management Technology (general description included in enclosed 
Complaint) since approximately 1980 to the present. The Agency would know this program by 
its own internal project name which is unknown to me. As an involuntary subject of this 
program operated outside the authority of Congress, the Executive, and the Agency, this is a 
pre-litigation discovery request. A non-responsive response would be followed by a District of 
Columbia US Court order for production of the records and documents. Please see the enclosed 
document set for further information. 

Personal identifying information follows: 
 
Dennis Sheldon Brewer 

 Place 
Edgewater, NJ 07020 
 
Previous addresses:  

 Road, Apartment 35, Ramsey, NJ 07446 (2011-2018) 
Bergen County Regional Medical Center, 230 E. Ridgewood Avenue, Paramus, NJ 07652 
(2010-2011) 

 Avenue, #5, Cliffside Park, NJ 07010 (2007-2010) 
Pine Street Inn 444 Harrison Ave, Boston, MA 02118 (2005-2007) 
11749 NE 149th Street, Kirkland, WA 98033 (1990-2005)  
17026 NE 133rd St, Redmond, WA 98052 (1984-1988) 

DOB:  
Place of birth: Enumclaw, Washington 
U.S. passport:  expires 27 April 2025 
Social Security number:  
WSU student ID 10756-743 
 
Thank you for your prompt response. 
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Sincerely, 
 
 
Dennis Sheldon Brewer 
Dsbrewer923@hotmail.com 

 

Enclosures 

Rockefeller Commissions Excerpts 

Church Committee Findings Contemporary Practices 

Complaint, US District Court, District of Columbia 
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September 20, 2021 

 

U.S. Army Freedom of Information Act Office 

9301 Chapek Rd. Bldg 1458 

Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5605 

 

RE: Privacy Act Request for records related to Dennis Sheldon Brewer SSN  

All records from January 1, 1975 to the present, specifically including, without limitation, contracts, bid 
inspection visits, and site inspections at Fort Lewis, Washington for environmental services between 
June 1990 and December, 1993. 

Waiver of fees requested: Indigent on Social Security Retirement $1738 per month, no other financial 
assets. 

I certify, under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on September 20, 
2021. 

 

 

Dennis Sheldon Brewer 

 Place 

Edgewater, NJ 07020 
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October 22, 2021 

 

U.S. Army Freedom of Information Act Office 

9301 Chapek Rd. Bldg 1458 

Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5605 

 

RE: FOIA/Privacy Act Request for records related to Dennis Sheldon Brewer SSN  

All records from January 1, 1975 to the present, specifically including, without limitation, contracts, bid 
inspection visits, and site inspections at Fort Lewis, Washington for environmental services between 
June 1990 and December, 1993. During this period, I was CEO of Alliance Environmental Services, 
Auburn, WA. We performed asbestos abatement work on duplex Base housing as an element of a 
housing modernization project, and performed pre-bid inspections of other projects on the Base. 

Waiver of fees requested: Indigent on Social Security Retirement $1738 per month, no other financial 
assets. 

I certify, under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on October 22, 2021. 

 

 

Dennis Sheldon Brewer 

 Place 

Edgewater, NJ 07020 
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November 16, 2021 
 
Christine Wormuth 
Secretary of the Army 
101 Army Pentagon  
Washington, DC 20310-0101 
 
Re:  NOTICE OF DUTY TO PRESERVE EVIDENCE  
  
Good day:  
  
Dennis Sheldon Brewer has filed a lawsuit against various law enforcement and intelligence 
agencies. To date, your FOIA/PA unit has repeatedly failed to acknowledge in any way my 
information request and is therefore more likely to be named in this lawsuit. The preservation of 
all documents for the duration of the litigation or until you are notified in writing you are not subject 
to this litigation is required under federal law and the Rules of Civil Procedure of the US District 
Court.  
  
Pursuant to the federal Rules of Civil Procedure, every party to a lawsuit has a duty to preserve 
all evidence which could be relevant to the suit. This includes the duty to preserve all electronic 
and paper-based evidence, such as notes, emails, communication logs, recordings, plans, 
analyses, and other relevant materials discussing the incidents or related to matters at issue in 
the suit. The suit contemplates a broad and durable set of civil rights violations, constitutional 
rights violations, wrongful process, conduct not permitted under Article I Section 8 of the 
Constitution, and eminent domain violations. Statutes cited or to be cited in conjunction with the 
contemplated federal Complaint include the Klu Klux Klan Act, civil RICO, and FTCA. 
  
This duty to preserve evidence is broad and extends to all documents, regardless of whether the 
document is stored electronically (such as email) or in hard-copy and regardless of the type of 
document. For example, reports, spreadsheets, photographs, and videotapes are all considered 
documents that must be preserved.  Furthermore, the duty to preserve this documentary evidence 
extends to all documents in existence as of the time you reasonably anticipated this litigation.    
This Notice covers information retained on all computers, servers, server back-up systems, CDs, 
tapes, PDAs, cell phones, and any other device on which information may be stored electronically.  
  
To avoid civil or criminal sanctions by the Court, ensure that all relevant documents are preserved, 
and no alterations are allowed. Communicate directly with all employees who have possession or 
control of potentially relevant evidence, including but not limited to personnel who deal with email 
retention, deletion, and archiving. Advise each of these employees to preserve any relevant 
documents in their custody. Furthermore, advise all such persons that any regularly scheduled 
and/or automatic deletion of email or other electronic documents must be discontinued with 
respect to any relevant data. In addition, any document destruction (such as shredding of 
documents) must cease with respect to any relevant documents. All relevant documents, both 
electronic and paper, must be preserved for the duration of this litigation.  
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Personal identifying information of Plaintiff follows: 
 
Dennis Sheldon Brewer 

 Place 
Edgewater, NJ 07020 
Previous addresses:  

 Road, Apartment 35, Ramsey, NJ 07446 (2011-2018) 
Bergen County Regional Medical Center, 230 E. Ridgewood Avenue, Paramus, NJ 
07652 (2010-2011) 

 Avenue, #5, Cliffside Park, NJ 07010 (2007-2010) 
Pine Street Inn 444 Harrison Ave, Boston, MA 02118 (2005-2007) 
17036 149th Street, Kirkland, WA 98033 (1990-2005)  

DOB:  
Place of birth: Enumclaw, Washington 
U.S. passport:  expires 27 April 2025 
Associated email accounts:  

dsbrewer923@hotmail.com, dennis.brewer974@gmail.com, 
dennis.brewer955@gmail.com, dennis_brewer@winnettorganics.com, 
dbrewer@gannettpeakranch.com, dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com 
 

 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Dennis Sheldon Brewer, as Plaintiff 
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April 8, 2022 

Mr. George Turner 
Attorney 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York 
One St. Andrews Plaza 
New York, NY 10007 
 
Department of Justice 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW 
Washington, DC 20530 
 
Good day – This is a follow up to my series of letters previously hand delivered by me to SDNY Security 
at One St. Andrews Plaza.  

The enclosed document summarizes the claims I am making as Plaintiff in my civil RICO/KKK Complaint 
in DC US District Court. It is provided for your convenience. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Dennis S. Brewer 
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FOIPA MASTER LIST AS OF MARCH 8, 2022 
Dennis Sheldon Brewer 

Page 1 of 9 
 

 

Department/Agency First Request Latest Request Disposition/Notes 
Defense 9/20/2021   

 SecDef, Joint Staff 10/22/2021  22-FP-0032, 11/9/2021 sent modified request 
 DOD OIG 9/20/2021 10/5/2021, 

closed 
DODOIG-2021-001476, requester referred to other DOD units 

 Army 9/20/2021 Resend 
10/22/2021 

No ack letter received on 9/20/2021 request. No ack letter as of 
11/11/2021. Email to usarmy.belvoir.hqda-oaa-ahs.mbx.rmda-
foia-public-liaison@army.mil requesting fup sent on 11/11/2021. 
Then letter by mail to Sec Army. 

 Defense 
Counterintelligence 
Security Agency 

9/20/2021 10/25/2021, 
closed 

No records. 

 Navy -PNW JAGC 9/20/2021 10/22/2021, 
closed 

DON-NAVY-2021-010619 – PSNS, NAVFAC, Pier 91. Appealed. 

 Navy PSNS  10/22/2021 
appealed by 
mail 

2/16/2022, 
appeal number 
provided 

DON-NAVY-2022-004686 Referred from PNW JAGC 10/22/2021, 
ack email recvd from PSNS on 11/12/2021. Appealed to DON GC in 
12/13/21 letter and given appeal number DON-NAVY-2022-
004686 on 2/16/2022. 

 Navy Appeal on PSNS 
et al 

 3/7/22, appeal 
denied, no 
records. 

DON-NAVY-2022-004686 denied on 3/7/2022. 

 Naval Education & 
Training Command 

10/22/2021 12/15/2021, no 
records. 

Referred from PNW JAGC 10/22/2021. Look for response by 
1/22/2021 or recheck Roche PNW JAG. No records located, sent 
email requesting info on locating AVROC app on 12/15/2021. 
Referred to Natnl Archives, which see. 

 Naval Sea Systems 
Command 

12/17/21  Mailed FOIPA 12/17/21 

 NCIS 10/25/2021 10/29/2021, 
closed 

DON-NAVY-2022-000888 closed, no records 
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 Navy ??? 2/1/22  Recvd 2/1/22 email ack notice on DON-NAVY-2022-
004055 requesting info on BRMT and my participation. Did 
not make this request on this date. 

 Air Force    
 AF OSI 10/20/2021 11/11/2021, 

status rerequest 
sent 

On 10/22/2021 requested clarification of status on AF 2022-
00289-F. Closed? Requested status clarification again on 
11/11/2021. 

 AF- Space Command 
Lackland FOIA Boeing 
Delta IV 

 1/3/22, no 
records, closed. 

2022-00196-F, requeried on 11/11/2021 by email. 

 AMC McChord  11/11/2021 
status check 

2022-00253-F as of 11/11/2021 assigned for processing, 
delayed covid per telcon 12/17/21 

 DIA 10/5/2021 Closed, no 
records, 
unclassified 
2/17/2022. 

10/12/2021 Recvd Ack letter via email. Unable to respond w/in 30 
days. PA-00007-2022. Recvd letter, unclassified response, no 
records, 2/17/2022 

 NRO 11/5/2021 3/24/22, closed  11/5/ 2021 F-2022-00028 ack letter on policy request, no NRO 
originated records, closed 

 NRO  11/4/2021, 
closed. 

F-2022-00026 -Requested policy on non-DOD satellite traffic, falls 
outside FOIA limits on searches so closed per 11/4/2021 letter 

 Natnl Recon Office 9/20/2021 10/18/2021, 181 
no records, 
closed 

Sent 10/22/2021 amendment letter below re FOIA Delta IV F-
2021-00181 requesting PA coverage 

 Natnl Recon Office 10/22/2021 Closed F-2022-00018 Sent PA request letter 10/22/2021 re Delta IV; 
10/29/2021 recvd closed no records letter, requested info on 
DOJ/DHS traffic approval process; 11/4/2021 request declined, 
then 11/5 re-request which was agreed to as new request. 

 Natnl Recon Office 9/20/2021 10/26/2021, 
closed, no 
records. UNABLE 
TO RELOCATE 
CLOSED RECORD 

PA AWACS P-2021-00069 
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on 11/11/2021, 
misclassed? 

 Natnl Geospatial 
Agency 

10/4/2021 10/27/2021, 
closed 

Emailed agency on 10/22 as no formal acknowledgement has been 
received, 10/27 closed, no records 

 National Security 
Agency 

9/20.2021  Standard denial ack recvd dated Sep 30, 2021. Requested appeal 
process info 10/8/21 via email to foia_pa_appeal@nsa.gov, no 
response.  

 SOCOM Special Forces 
Unified Command 

12/25/2021  12/25/21 Initial request via SOCOM online form. Ack email 1/4/22, 
time to complete 24-30 months 

Energy 9/20/2021  HQ-2021-00799-PA, transferred to BPA, NNSA, Oak Ridge,   
 BPA  10/6/2021, 

closed 
HQ-2021-00799- PA transferred to BPA-2021-00800-PA, closed, no 
responsive records 

 Nuclear Security 10/12/2021 11/15/2021 
closed, no 
records. 

PA-21-00442-LB closed, no records NNSA only. 

 Oak Ridge for Richland 
(PNNL) Linda Chapman 

 Closed, 
unresponsive. 

ORO-2022-00017-PA closed as improperly searched personnel 
records, new case opened ORO-2022-00147-F below. 

 Oak Ridge for Richland 
(PNNL) Linda Chapman 

11/15/2021 Closed, no 
records 2/8/22 

PNNL opened ORO-2022-00147-F and requested additional info on 
11/15/2021, my added info reply emailed on 11/16/2021 

Homeland Security  4#Plmawe 2021-HQFO-01509 on hold, sent email clarifying request 
on 10/22/2021 
https://foiaonline.gov/foiaonline/action/public/home 

 Civil Liberties 10/25/2021 Reamended 
request 
12/9/2021 

2022-HQFO-00100 request amended 11/10/2021 by letter 
transmitted by email. Reamended response to DHS letter 
sent 12/9/21  

 Intel and Analysis 10/25/2021  2022-IAFO-00014 
 OIG 10/25/2021  2022-IGFO-00025 
 TSA 10/25/2021  2022-TSFO-00048, sent clarification on 11/4/2021 
 CPB 9/20/2021 1/6/22 requested 

clarification of 
second appeal 

CBP-2021-107640 changed to CBP-OT-2021-107640 due 
to transfer. Appealed as 024983, partially remanded, no 
indication of nature of remand, requested clarification on 
1/6/22 

 ICE     
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 Secret Service 9/20/2021 10/28/2021, 
closed 

10/28/2021, no records letter recvd, closed 

 CIS 9/20/2021 9/24/2021, 
closed 

NRC2021180094, closed, no responsive records 

    
Justice    

 FBI 9/20/2021 9/30/2021 1505514-000 Recvd mailed letter closing case, no explanation. 
 DOJ OIP  10/22/2021  Appealed FBI 1505514-000 via OIP website. Assigned A-2022-

00148. Checked online and sent email to expedite on 220111. 
Recvd reply denying appeal within 3 hours after fup email. Sent 
letter to AG requesting fup investigation dated 1/11/22. 

 DOJ OIG 11/9/2021  Package delivered 11/15/2021 and 2 envelopes sent incl 
Complaint and series of contacts dating to Performa era for OIG 
review re misconduct. 

Central Intelligence Agency 12/17/21  Mailed FOIPA 12/17/21 
Interior    

 National Park Service 9/20/2021 9/22/2021 NPS-2021-006105 states permit near Natnl Archives issued to NAN 
for 50K, separate permit at Lincoln Mem approachway issued to 
March on WA for 5K 

    
SEC 10/5/2021 11/4/2021, 

closed 
Ack, assigned FOIA 22-00005-FOPA. 11/4/2021 closed, no records. 

USPS  CLOSED  
 OIG 9/20/2021 9/24/2021, 

closed 
2021-FPRO-03272, 2021-IGFP-00679 FOIA only, no responsive 
records 

 Inspection Service 9/20/2021 10/22/2021, 
closed 

2021-FPRO-03272, also included PA per email recvd 10/22/2021 

 Cliffside Park  10/7/2021, 
closed 

2021-FPRO-03272, FOIA only, no responsive records 

 Auburn  10/15/2021, 
closed 

2021-FPRO-03272, FOIA only, no responsive records 
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 Second Request, all 
USPS offices 

10/22/2021 10/28/2021 Recvd response indicating no other police powers units in USPS 
except OIG, Insp Svc, matter closed. Sent email requesting revised 
responses from all USPS entities and including Privacy Act. 

Dir National Intelligence 9/1/2021  Response: Each agency must be addressed individually, no records 
here. 

  11/16/2021, non-
responsive citing 
natnl security 
exemption 

10/26/2021 Sent email requesting clarification if ODNI is claiming 
no records in 3 Centers, incl. terror, nuke, counterintel. 
11/11/2021 sent email requesting status of answer to 10/26/2021 
question. 

National Archives 12/15/2021  12/15/2021 letter sent re DON AVROC records. 
OTHER REQUESTS    
NYC Mayor 11/5/2021  11/5/2021 recvd email indicating referral to “approp agency” 
The Austin Company 10/28/2021 11/1/2021, work 

order number 
recvd, closed. 

10/28/2021 Again requested Delta IV contract numbers from CFO 

Walmart 11/2/2021  No reply 11/2/2021, follow up 11/4/2021, revised preservation 
letter sent 1/19/22 

Costco 11/2/2021  Legal Counsel “cannot reply” 11/2/2021. Nothing further to 
11/5/2021 fup.  

Kroger 11/5/2021   
    

 

 

As of 1/18/2022, FOIPA and other queries: 

Completely unresponsive to FOIPA (no acknowledgement as required by law) after 30 days from initial request: 

CIA mailed 12/17/21 

Army mailed 9/20, 10/22, Foia public liaison email 11/11, Sec Army letter 11/16/21 

Naval Sea Systems Command mailed 12/17/21, no ack to date 

Unresponsive 
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NSA sent Glomar letter (std denial), appeal process info requested, no response from NSA 

National Archives 12/15/21 request re DON AVROC not acknowledged to date 

FBI/OIP appeal – sent complaint letter to Garland 1/11/22 

Unable to respond/no response: 

Costco unable to respond  

Kroger unresponsive 

Also unresponsive to emails in the recent past 

 DARPA program manager for this type of neurological research – Dr Pava and/or Edmondi via webform 12/19/21 

Computational neuroscientists  

10/7/21 and 10/9/21 10 research universities and institutions neuroscience researchers contacted, one response, see below – 
prior contacts with academics in physics and in ag research were consistently highly responsive  

Prior search history unavailable to Plaintiff due to prior website access issues which, per tech support contacts, required clearing History 
cache 

 

 

US government FOIA/PA sites include: 

 https://foiaonline.gov/foiaonline/action/public/home/myCases for DHS CPB, DOD DON 

 https://efoia.milcloud.mil/App/Index.aspx USAF 

 https://foiarequest.dhs.gov/ selected elements of DHS 

Submit a request to U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS) by creating a FIRST account. 
Submit a request to U.S. Customs and Border Protection (CBP) on FOIA Online. 
Submit a request to United States Secret Service (USSS) by accessing their FOIA Website.   
Submit a request to Federal Law Enforcement Training Centers (FLETC) by accessing their FOIA Website.      
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Efoia.fbi.gov 
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Cutoffs are common conduct: 

Business, legal – current and retired govt employees 

Personal – romantic interests. While 44% of the NYC population is White, my personal searches since 2018, have resulted in only 
one white female contact, all dozens of others have been people of color. 

Professional -current and retired govt agency employees 
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May 16, 2022  1 

Mr. George Turner  2 
Attorney  3 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York  4 
One St. Andrews Plaza  5 
New York, NY 10007  6 
  7 
Department of Justice  8 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations  9 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW  10 
Washington, DC 20530  11 
  12 
Inspector General  13 
Central Intelligence Agency  14 
Washington, DC 20505  15 
  16 
Inspector General of the Intelligence Community  17 
Office of the Director of National Intelligence  18 
Investigations Division  19 
Reston 3, Washington, D.C. 20511  20 
  21 
Good day – This is a follow up to my series of letters and complaint previously hand delivered 22 
by me to SDNY Security at One St. Andrews Plaza.  23 

Over the course of two weeks in early January 2009, I noted two flights of Canada geese 24 
over my Cliffside Park, New Jersey residence. Each flight was comprised of about 6 to 8 birds 25 
which flew from the northeast directly toward my apartment and passed about 20 feet above the 26 
apartment. On January 15, 2009, US Airways flight 1549 passed in front of the living room 27 
window on the east side of my Cliffside Park residence at an elevation of around 1200 to 1500 28 
feet above sea level. The aircraft was in a glide toward an emergency landing in the Hudson 29 
River after a simultaneous bird strike congested the rotors on both engines causing simultaneous 30 
flameouts. These events would be unremarkable and of no particular interest in association with 31 
each other to most people.  32 

However, over the years prior and since, I have been exposed to a variety of what I will 33 
call “trailers,” as they are similar in content to the movie trailers you see in a movie theater. 34 
These trailers are transitory event sequences played out in public spaces using commonly 35 
available street scenes, people, and props. To all but the initiated, they would go completely 36 
unnoticed. They are used in psychological operations and can also be used to communicate 37 
certain information and/or instructions to those who understand them. Since they are fleeting 38 
street scenes, the target must witness the entire sequence to understand the intent of the visual 39 
communication. If you are not familiar with these elements of tradecraft, please verify their 40 
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existence and use with someone in your contacts who does or has previously worked human 41 
intelligence or counterintelligence. 42 

Simply put, this set of scenarios is an extremely reliable indication that the event 43 
sequence involving the collision of US Airways Flight 1549 with birds at an altitude well above 44 
the altitudes where these birds typically fly was a planned event, not an accident. There is a very 45 
high probability the two unusual flights of Canadian geese, exhibiting behavior not otherwise 46 
seen either before or after the 1549 Hudson River water landing, were a pre-planned trailer, not a 47 
coincidence. 48 

I have only ever read press reports of the 1549 incident and witnessed it’s southbound 49 
glide down the Hudson River airspace from a point a few hundred yards north of my line my 50 
living room window until the aircraft disappeared from my sight a couple of miles downriver 51 
behind some buildings on the west side of the Hudson River. I have never read the NTSB report 52 
so I would have no reason to understand the technical details associated with this event and 53 
reproduce those details in some way here. I earned a single engine land FAA pilot’s license in 54 
the 1970s, have a more than passing interest in aviation, and some experience with aviation 55 
facilities, equipment, and operating practices. 56 

I witnessed these events at  Avenue, Apartment 5, Cliffside Park, New 57 
Jersey, between approximately January 2, 2009, and the January 15, 2009, water landing of 58 
1549. I occupied the residence between August 2007 and October 2010. Apartment 5 is the top 59 
floor apartment on the east side of this seven unit apartment building. I can offer no further 60 
details on this event sequence. 61 

This is the same address where FBI removed a foreign national for deportation during the 62 
period I resided there, according to the landlord, as previously reported. These events have no 63 
known relationship to each other. 64 

I have enclosed a copy of my last letter dated April 11, 2022, so you can identify the 65 
sequence of letters this letter relates to more easily. 66 

Thank you.  67 

Sincerely,  68 

  69 

Dennis S. Brewer  70 

Enclosure:  71 
Letter dated April 11, 2021 72 

  73 
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Personal identifying information of Plaintiff follows:  74 
  75 
Dennis Sheldon Brewer  76 

 Place  77 
Edgewater, NJ 07020  78 
Previous addresses:   79 

 Road, Apartment 35, Ramsey, NJ 07446 (2011-2018)  80 
Bergen County Regional Medical Center, 230 E. Ridgewood Avenue, Paramus, NJ  81 
07652 (2010-2011)  82 

 Avenue, #5, Cliffside Park, NJ 07010 (2007-2010)  83 
Pine Street Inn 444 Harrison Ave, Boston, MA 02118 (2005-2007)  84 
17036 149th Street, Kirkland, WA 98033 (1990-2005)   85 

DOB:   86 
Place of birth: Enumclaw, Washington  87 
U.S. passport:  expires 27 April 2025 Associated email 88 
accounts:   89 

dsbrewer923@hotmail.com, dennis.brewer974@gmail.com, dennis.brewer955@gmail.com, 90 
dennis_brewer@winnettorganics.com, dbrewer@gannettpeakranch.com, 91 
dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com  92 

  93 

It should also be noted that my personal records may be held under a classified code name, 94 
assuming my belief, that I am enrolled as an involuntary subject in an illegally operating national 95 
security program, is correct. This assumption, which I consider very highly probable, is based on 96 
experience and knowledge of technologies not in conspiracy theory. Please see my complaint in 97 
D.C. District 22-cv-996 for further details.  98 
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June 13, 2022  1 

 2 

Mr. George Turner  3 
Attorney  4 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York  5 
One St. Andrews Plaza  6 
New York, NY 10007  7 
  8 

Department of Justice  9 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations  10 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW  11 
Washington, DC 20530  12 
  13 

Inspector General  14 
Central Intelligence Agency  15 
Washington, DC 20505  16 
  17 

Inspector General of the Intelligence Community  18 
Office of the Director of National Intelligence  19 
Investigations Division  20 
Reston 3, Washington, D.C. 20511  21 
  22 

Good day –  23 

This is a follow up to my series of letters and complaint previously hand delivered by me to 24 
SDNY Security at One St. Andrews Plaza. My most recent letter was dated May 16, 2022, regarding U.S. 25 
Airways flight 1549 Hudson River landing on January 15, 2009, and certain events I observed previously. 26 

Cliffside Park - Anomalies between June 2008 and October 2010 27 

Residential address:  Avenue, #5, Cliffside Park, NJ 07010 (August 2007-October 28 
2010) 29 
 30 
As reported by my landlord, Marc Chalom, FBI allegedly removed a non-resident alien from the 31 

7 unit building I lived in on top floor facing east toward Manhattan sometime during my tenure. So, it is 32 
likely the building was under some form of surveillance at the time, even if I was not a target at that 33 
moment. As confirmed by NYPD, it is likely I was also under surveillance as part of an ill-conceived 34 
counterterrorism operation at the time as well and that may have been part of the reason I was 35 
moved/trafficked from Pine Street Inn (homeless shelter in Boston) toward “selecting” that Cliffside 36 
Park, NJ building as I became employed at Establish, Inc, in Fort Lee, NJ from August 2007 until 37 
approximately June 2008.  38 

In early September 2007, I went to London with other members of the Establish Fort Lee team 39 
(including one who had been transferred to Fort Lee from Shanghai before I arrived) for a week. 40 
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Subsequently, I worked on a bogus project (S&OP software selection) at PPG headquarters in Pittsburgh, 41 
PA, and another bogus project (SAP readiness) at Clipper Windpower in Carpinteria, CA and Cedar 42 
Rapids, IA until shortly before my termination. My employment by Establish was terminated about six 43 
weeks after I refused to invest $25,000 in the company. 44 

After my termination from Establish, the following events occurred: 45 

1. Image of 737 at high angle of attack about three or so miles to the north (based upon image 46 
size) above the Palisades with open bay on bottom of fuselage. Aircraft nose was oriented 47 
toward the Hudson River, belly tilted in the direction of my view (what would be a very high 48 
angle left turn from an abnormally low altitude). Low altitude and high angle of attack would 49 
have required full power or nearly so to avoid stall, but there was no such engine noise. Aircraft 50 
image was a single color (medium dark gray) and located in a place and in a position no air 51 
traffic controller would have permitted. Was apparently a visual image/illusion created in my 52 
visual system. 53 

2. As mentioned in my last letter dated two flights of Canadian geese from approximately 30 54 
degrees to the northeast of the west bank of the Hudson River between approximately January 55 
1 and January 12, 2009. 56 

3. US Airways flight 1549 lands in the Hudson River on January 15, 2009. 57 
4. Secret Service Presidential limousine (beast) run-by in Obama era on Palisade Avenue directly 58 

east of building location heading south.  59 
5. Audible messages three times in about ten minutes alleged to be from United States Secret 60 

Service sent me to the building basement twice, I ignored the message on the third repetition. 61 
Two white females, 30-50 age range, were standing at the residence door in the stairwell 62 
immediately below my unit #5. One appeared to reside in that unit based upon that individual 63 
standing inside the unit (and other contact I had with that person two other times when she 64 
complained about audible footfall noise by me in my unit keeping her awake). The other female 65 
was apparently acting as a guest standing immediately outside the door. They both turned to 66 
observe me on my first trip to the basement, no words were exchanged. At present, I believe 67 
they were likely two undercover officers and were expecting me to come down the stairs at that 68 
time as they were there at that moment. There was only one other time I observed that door 69 
open during the entire time I lived there (during the complaint mentioned above). I have no idea 70 
which agency these plainclothes officers were employed by. 71 

The Canadian geese flights directly preceded the US Airways 1549 Hudson River landing event in 72 
time. It is likely that the 737 image was prior to the Canadian geese sightings but I am not absolutely 73 
certain of this element of the sequence. While not intending to disparage anyone, I note the 1549 water 74 
landing occurred five days before the end of the Bush administration and about a month prior to the 75 
end of Gen. Hayden’s tenure at CIA while he was maneuvering to avoid being replaced by Leon Panetta. 76 
The pace and intensity of adverse events in my remaining tenure declined after Hayden’s departure. The 77 
activities including various interventions continued until I completed writing and filed a Complaint in 78 
Newark federal court. As I completed this Complaint, I was replaced by a landlord removal (termination, 79 
not a legal eviction) as a resident of that Cliffside Park building and ended up in a regional hospital due 80 
to stress in early October 2010. 81 
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For your information, I am currently appealing the preemptory dismissal of 22-cv-00996 in DC 82 
Circuit Court as noted in enclosure. 83 

Sincerely,   84 

 85 

Dennis S. Brewer  86 

Enclosure:  DC Circuit Court Order 87 
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June 17, 2022  1 

 2 

Mr. George Turner  3 
Attorney  4 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York  5 
One St. Andrews Plaza  6 
New York, NY 10007  7 
  8 

Department of Justice  9 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations  10 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW  11 
Washington, DC 20530  12 
  13 

Inspector General  14 
Central Intelligence Agency  15 
Washington, DC 20505  16 
  17 

Inspector General of the Intelligence Community  18 
Office of the Director of National Intelligence  19 
Investigations Division  20 
Reston 3, Washington, D.C. 20511  21 
  22 

Good day –  23 

This is a follow up to my series of letters and complaint previously hand delivered by me to 24 
SDNY Security at One St. Andrews Plaza. My most recent letter was dated June 13, 2022, regarding U.S. 25 
Airways flight 1549 Hudson River landing on January 15, 2009, and certain events I observed previously. 26 

US Airways Flight 1549, January 15, 2009 27 

One important additional detail which is likely relevant to this particular scenario is: 28 

One of the visual images conveyed to me during the months between July 2008 and December 29 
2008 while I took my daily walk from my apartment to the Starbucks located at 457 River Road in 30 
Edgewater Commons was a shrouded gray building image which seemed to appear and disappear as I 31 
walked down Gorge Road (southbound toward Starbucks) toward River Road and as I walked along River 32 
Road (southbound on my return from Starbucks). There is a 160 degree change in direction on this walk 33 
so I was able to see this approximately 400 foot tall image on the Palisades in these places on my walk to 34 
and from the Starbucks. I place the image about 2.5 to 3 miles south of my position during the walk and 35 
on the eastern edge of the Palisades, which are about 350 feet above the surface of the Hudson River. 36 

Given my 40 plus years of experience with these types of episodes, which dramatically increased 37 
in intensity following the events of 9/11/2001, I interpret this particular sequence in 2008 to early 2009 38 
as an attempt to signal an attempt to psychologically associate an attachment to those events. This is 39 
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likely out of some sense of anger, indignation, or simple psychopathy, by some entity or team among 40 
the Defendants in my current Complaint related to Brain Remote Management Technology (BRMT) 41 
manipulation and psychological operations undertaken against me (and likely others) as part of an 42 
intelligence community effort. The identifiable Defendants are named in my original Complaint 22-cv-43 
996 in DC District Court and include the United States and various police powers agencies. Please see 44 
that Complaint and the DC Circuit Court brief 22-5158 for further details. 45 

These are projected images to be perceived as seen in the eye, not necessarily a literal 46 
projection which any person could see. I saw a smaller similar image at the Port Authority Bus Terminal 47 
in Manhattan during my return from the SDNY NYC office on Monday, June 13. That image appeared to 48 
be a child (of mid-thigh height) walking next to a Black female on the 200 terminal level enroute 49 
between the escalators and the eastern route to the restrooms located at the 200 level in the south 50 
building near the crossover to the north building. It appeared in color (unlike the previous gray images in 51 
the 2008-2010 period) for about 0.7 seconds. There was, of course, no child next to the Black female 52 
when we passed. There was a Black male, tall and stocky, who held slightly open his left lapel on his 53 
black suit jacket on my right as we passed.  54 

False Sales Leads and Commercial Starve-Out 55 

One other event of note: While watching CNN in the early 2000s, I noted a warehouse fire in the 56 
Atlanta, Georgia area. This was the principal warehouse of a subsidiary of Great Lakes Chemical, Bio-57 
Control, which manufactures and distributes bromine, primarily for water treatment, such as swimming 58 
pools. Bromine is highly flammable and combustion gases are poisonous. I had a professional 59 
relationship with Zoe Schumaker, CIO of Great Lakes Chemical, through my consulting firm, Performa. I 60 
and my business partner, Darrell Pray, made a sales presentation to a Bio-Control information 61 
technology team, at their headquarters, which Ms. Schumaker also attended, during the weeks prior to 62 
that fire. I followed up with the primary local contact to offer assistance as we had extensive 63 
warehousing and logistics experience as well. The offer was declined. 64 

Though I did not realize it at the time, this professional relationship was the result of what was 65 
likely a Boston Field Office originated stave-out operation which ran across various FBI Field Offices. 66 
These types of follow-on incidents may have occurred in other such “commercial opportunities” 67 
presented by the cover company Technology Sales Leads, then located in a small downtown Boston 68 
office, during that period (2003-2005). It is highly probable that all those sales contacts were actually FBI 69 
operations and part of a commercial starve-out operation intended to destroy my personal cash flow 70 
and ability to maintain my income and personal assets, including my personal residence, vehicle, and so 71 
forth. Evaluation of this sequence of events, reported in a letter dated March 25, 2022 (enclosed) to the 72 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations, by a team not institutionally attached to FBI, is necessary 73 
to pursue justice. 74 

Possible Use of BRMT in Q Train Murder on Manhattan Bridge May 22, 2022 75 

This is very speculative, and will seem quite far-fetched to most people, probably striking many 76 
as delusional. However, I recommend you determine if Mr. Andrew Abdullah, the indicted suspect, 77 
could possibly have been influenced by BRMT manipulation. The association is very loose and very 78 
speculative, but his pacing behavior prior to the actual stranger murder, the Q train association, and the 79 
occurrence on the Manhattan Bridge, all strike me as peculiar and perhaps a signature event following 80 
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my discussion of the MKUltra code name some days prior. MK was/is the technical services branch of 81 
CIA, equivalent to the character “Q” (MI-6 technical services) in the James Bond movie series. Ultra was 82 
the national security classification level of that operation (ultra-secret) which was known only to the CIA 83 
Director and those directly involved in that 1953-1972 era program of drug experiments on some 84 
knowing participants and many unknowing participants, including at a CIA brothel near Las Vegas and on 85 
Army personnel.  86 

https://www.ny1.com/nyc/all-boroughs/public-safety/2022/06/15/man-indicted-for-murder-in-87 
unprovoked-q-train-shooting- 88 

A 1953 death at a hotel across from Penn Station was later determined by an independent 89 
exhumation to have been a hotel room bludgeoning followed to a ten floor fall to the sidewalk of a 90 
possible whistleblower, Frank Olson, a CIA contract researcher on MK Ultra at the time. His roommate in 91 
that double bed hotel room was the personal assistant of the MKUltra program’s Director.  92 

The program was investigated by the Senate’s Church Committee and the Rockefeller 93 
Commission in 1975. A comparison of my experiences with the findings of both of those Committees is 94 
included in the DC Complaint exhibits (22-cv-996). 95 

 96 

 97 

The balance of this letter is a repeat of my June 13 letter for your convenience: 98 

“Cliffside Park - Anomalies between June 2008 and October 2010 99 

Residential address:  Avenue, #5, Cliffside Park, NJ 07010 (August 2007-October 100 
2010) 101 
 102 
As reported by my landlord, Marc Chalom, FBI allegedly removed a non-resident alien from the 103 

7 unit building I lived in on top floor facing east toward Manhattan sometime during my tenure. So, it is 104 
likely the building was under some form of surveillance at the time, even if I was not a target at that 105 
moment. As confirmed by NYPD, it is likely I was also under surveillance as part of an ill-conceived 106 
counterterrorism operation at the time as well and that may have been part of the reason I was 107 
moved/trafficked from Pine Street Inn (homeless shelter in Boston) toward “selecting” that Cliffside 108 
Park, NJ building as I became employed at Establish, Inc, in Fort Lee, NJ from August 2007 until 109 
approximately June 2008.  110 

In early September 2007, I went to London with other members of the Establish Fort Lee team 111 
(including one who had been transferred to Fort Lee from Shanghai before I arrived) for a week. 112 
Subsequently, I worked on a bogus project (S&OP software selection) at PPG headquarters in Pittsburgh, 113 
PA, and another bogus project (SAP readiness) at Clipper Windpower in Carpinteria, CA and Cedar 114 
Rapids, IA until shortly before my termination. My employment by Establish was terminated about six 115 
weeks after I refused to invest $25,000 in the company. 116 

After my termination from Establish, the following events occurred: 117 
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1. Image of 737 at high angle of attack about three or so miles to the north (based upon image 118 
size) above the Palisades with open bay on bottom of fuselage. Aircraft nose was oriented 119 
toward the Hudson River, belly tilted in the direction of my view (what would be a very high 120 
angle left turn from an abnormally low altitude). Low altitude and high angle of attack would 121 
have required full power or nearly so to avoid stall, but there was no such engine noise. Aircraft 122 
image was a single color (medium dark gray) and located in a place and in a position no air 123 
traffic controller would have permitted. Was apparently a visual image/illusion created in my 124 
visual system. 125 

2. As mentioned in my last letter dated two flights of Canadian geese from approximately 30 126 
degrees to the northeast of the west bank of the Hudson River between approximately January 127 
1 and January 12, 2009. 128 

3. US Airways flight 1549 lands in the Hudson River on January 15, 2009. 129 
4. Secret Service Presidential limousine (beast) run-by in Obama era on Palisade Avenue directly 130 

east of building location heading south.  131 
5. Audible messages three times in about ten minutes alleged to be from United States Secret 132 

Service sent me to the building basement twice, I ignored the message on the third repetition. 133 
Two white females, 30-50 age range, were standing at the residence door in the stairwell 134 
immediately below my unit #5. One appeared to reside in that unit based upon that individual 135 
standing inside the unit (and other contact I had with that person two other times when she 136 
complained about audible footfall noise by me in my unit keeping her awake). The other female 137 
was apparently acting as a guest standing immediately outside the door. They both turned to 138 
observe me on my first trip to the basement, no words were exchanged. At present, I believe 139 
they were likely two undercover officers and were expecting me to come down the stairs at that 140 
time as they were there at that moment. There was only one other time I observed that door 141 
open during the entire time I lived there (during the complaint mentioned above). I have no idea 142 
which agency these plainclothes officers were employed by. 143 

The Canadian geese flights directly preceded the US Airways 1549 Hudson River landing event in 144 
time. It is likely that the 737 image was prior to the Canadian geese sightings but I am not absolutely 145 
certain of this element of the sequence. While not intending to disparage anyone, I note the 1549 water 146 
landing occurred five days before the end of the Bush administration and about a month prior to the 147 
end of Gen. Hayden’s tenure at CIA while he was maneuvering to avoid being replaced by Leon Panetta. 148 
The pace and intensity of adverse events in my remaining tenure declined after Hayden’s departure. The 149 
activities including various interventions continued until I completed writing and filed a Complaint in 150 
Newark federal court. As I completed this Complaint, I was replaced by a landlord removal (termination, 151 
not a legal eviction) as a resident of that Cliffside Park building and ended up in a regional hospital due 152 
to stress in early October 2010. 153 

For your information, I am currently appealing the preemptory dismissal of 22-cv-00996 in DC 154 
Circuit Court as noted in enclosure.” 155 

  156 
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Sincerely,   157 

 158 

Dennis S. Brewer  159 
 Place 160 

Edgewater, NJ 07020 161 
 162 

Dsbrewer923@hotmail.com 163 
 164 
Enclosures 165 

Letter to DOJ OIG Assistant Inspector General for Investigations dated March 25, 2022 166 
NY1 web article on May 22 Q Train Murder 167 
 168 

CC:  Mr. Craig Lawrence  169 
Appellate Counsel, Civil Division  170 
(Referencing DC Circuit 22-5158) 171 
US Attorney for District of Columbia 172 
601 D Street 173 
Washington, DC 20530 174 
 175 
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June 17, 2022 
 
Honorable Gregory Carro 
Confidential Information 
New York Supreme Court 
100 Centre Street, Room 1300 
New York, NY 10007 
 
Dear Judge Carro: 
 

Please contact Mr. George Turner in the Criminal Division of the Southern District of 
New York regarding an ongoing issue before SDNY which may impact the pending case of 
Andrew Abdullah, arraigned on June 16, 2022, in the murder of Daniel Enriquez in May 2022. 
SDNY and DOJ are in the process of evaluating information which may bear directly on Mr. 
Abdullah’s culpability and responsibility in this case. 

 
I apologize for being mysterious and opaque in this matter, but it is quite sensitive. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Dennis Brewer 

 Place 
Edgewater, NJ 07020 
 
Cc:  
Mr. George Turner 
U.S. Attorney 
Criminal Division 
Southern District of New York 
One St. Andrews Plaza 
New York, NY 10007 
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 1 

June 22, 2022 2 

 3 

Mr. George Turner  4 
Attorney  5 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York  6 
One St. Andrews Plaza  7 
New York, NY 10007  8 
  9 

Department of Justice  10 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations  11 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW  12 
Washington, DC 20530  13 
  14 

Inspector General  15 
Central Intelligence Agency  16 
Washington, DC 20505  17 
  18 

Inspector General of the Intelligence Community  19 
Office of the Director of National Intelligence  20 
Investigations Division  21 
Reston 3, Washington, D.C. 20511  22 
  23 

Good day –  24 

This is a follow up to my series of letters and complaint previously hand delivered by me to 25 
SDNY Security at One St. Andrews Plaza. My most recent letter was dated June 17, 2022, regarding US 26 
Airways 1549 and other “anomalies.” 27 

Arpaio/Nunes/Trump Connected by Arpaio 28 

Joe Arpaio (aka Greg Crossgrove cover name) invoked Nunes family as employer of his brother. Devin 29 
Nunes was on House Intelligence Committee in that era. I visited Walmart headquarters and Costco 30 
headquarters and Kroger headquarters region corporate satellite procurement office during that time.  31 

I also worked with what appears to have been a reincarnated Dominick and Dickerman, located 570 32 
Lexington Avenue, Suite 4200, New York, New York as well as Blackpool Group, New York, both 33 
ostensibly investment banking firms, during that time period. It is likely that both those entities were 34 
police powers cover operations and my access to the various corporate offices was for sting purposes, 35 
not as authentic sales opportunities, part of a continuing subjugation effort, elements of a common 36 
enterprise created for the purpose of perpetuating the cover up of the BRMT technology referenced in 37 
my prior letters. 38 

  39 
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 40 

Trump Invokes BRMT Stylized Lingo 41 

Trump noted Pence as a human “conveyor belt” engaged in actions beyond his personal control on 42 
January 6 during his speech last Sunday at the Faith and Freedom Conference. CNA Industrial 43 
Engineering, Bellevue, Washington, now defunct, the industrial engineering firm I “ran” between 1997 44 
and 2002 specialized in industrial engineering which includes distribution and logistics systems for 45 
business and government applications.  46 

CNA participated in the Boeing/Air Force Delta IV project, engineering services for HomeGrocer, Utah 47 
Alcohol and Beverage Commission, had worked for various Japanese firms as they entered the US 48 
market in the 1980 and early 1990s, for Boeing in construction of the Boeing 747 assembly factory, for 49 
various military branches regional shipyard and other support operations, Oracle in implementing its 50 
shipping and logistics facility and software, and so forth. All were projects which had national security 51 
elements or intelligence information capture applications, much as the South African ATM system and 52 
the Saudia Airlines project had as implemented during my employment at Deloitte, an international 53 
accounting and consulting firm from 1979 to 1986. 54 

The Shay/Shaye Coincidence 55 

Shaye Moss and her mother Ruby Freeman, both Fulton County, Georgia elections department workers 56 
were specifically called out as acting improperly by former President Trump during the 2020 election 57 
controversy. They were subject to threats and harassment as she testified this week to the House Select 58 
Committee on January Sixth on Tuesday, January 21, 2022.  Coincidentally, the woman I “dated” in late 59 
2019 and during the period from March 2020 through early 2021 used the screen name “Shay” in her 60 
dating profile. There were various activities undertaken during that process using BRMT alterations of 61 
brain chemistry and psychological operations intended to create circumstances during which I might act 62 
out or react in some adverse way toward this individual. I am not aware of whether she was voluntarily 63 
or involuntarily connected with me and reinitiated the relationship we had from March 2020 forward. 64 
Either is possible. 65 

  66 
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Sincerely,   67 

 68 

Dennis S. Brewer  69 
 Place 70 

Edgewater, NJ 07020 71 
 72 

Dsbrewer923@hotmail.com 73 
 74 

 75 
CC:   76 

Mr. Craig Lawrence  77 
Appellate Counsel, Civil Division  78 
(Referencing DC Circuit 22-5158) 79 
US Attorney for District of Columbia 80 
601 D Street 81 
Washington, DC 20530 82 

 83 

 84 
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 1 

June 28, 2022 2 

 3 

Mr. George Turner  4 
Attorney  5 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York  6 
One St. Andrews Plaza  7 
New York, NY 10007  8 
  9 

Department of Justice  10 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations  11 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW  12 
Washington, DC 20530  13 
  14 

Inspector General  15 
Central Intelligence Agency  16 
Washington, DC 20505  17 
  18 

Inspector General of the Intelligence Community  19 
Office of the Director of National Intelligence  20 
Investigations Division  21 
Reston 3, Washington, D.C. 20511  22 
  23 

Good day –  24 

This is a follow up to my series of letters and complaint previously hand delivered by me to 25 
SDNY Security at One St. Andrews Plaza. My most recent letter was dated June 23, 2022. 26 

Navarro/Sullivan Connected by Sullivan 27 

Raymond Sullivan was the corporate lawyer for a succession of entities I was stymied from 28 
securing sales, including Winnett Perico which offered organic produce to Walmart and Kroger. Both 29 
these entities headquarters city offices were used as meeting places. Mr. Sullivan was also involved with 30 
Winnett Cattle Company and Sheldon Beef which, among other things, attempted to buy an Idaho 31 
feedlot which sold fed cattle to JBS in Orem, Utah. Mr. Sullivan received only one significant cash 32 
compensation payment of $10,000 from funds which were available in 2015 from a $100,000 33 
investment by Dean Smith, Auburn, California, and some stock offered in 2019 for his services over the 34 
years he worked with these entities, despite a considerable amount of effort on his part. 35 

Mr. Sullivan reported he had close ties with Mr. Peter Navarro’s Office of Trade Representative 36 
in the executive branch. This occurred as Sheldon Beef worked to secure a Walmart China contract and 37 
other Chinese and Asian beef sales opportunities after the Chinese eliminated trade barriers to U.S. beef 38 
in 2017. 39 
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Connections Potentially Involving Former Sherriff Arpaio and U.S. Intelligence  40 

Mr. Sullivan originally worked in U.S. Customs, then for prominent Washington, DC law firms, 41 
before starting his private practice. He was introduced to me by an online acquaintance I made, Charles 42 
Jackson, who was at least allegedly assisting me to raise funds for the entities mentioned above. I spoke 43 
frequently by email and phone with Mr. Jackson over several years. Mr. Jackson claimed a residence in 44 
Columbus, Ohio. I met him in person only once – in Maricopa County, Arizona. So, it is also possible that 45 
Mr. Jackson was also connected to Mr. Arpaio, the then Sheriff. 46 

Mr. Jackson related to me that he had previously worked for Merrill Lynch as an investment 47 
banker deployed for some years in Mexico City, Mexico. Mr. Sullivan also told me that Mr. Jackson had 48 
called him once from France. It is also possible that the reportedly now-deceased Mr. Jackson worked 49 
for the intelligence services of the United States, using Merrill Lynch as a cover. As you may recall, a 50 
number of the people I came into [professional contact with over the years worked on these kinds of 51 
assignments in various parts of the world. 52 

Mr. Raymond Sullivan can be reached at http://www.sullivantradelaw.com/ The site also includes a brief 53 
biography and other information about his law practice. 54 

Law Offices of Raymond F Sullivan 55 
10440 Little Patuxent Parkway 56 
Suite 900 57 
Columbia, MD 21044 58 

Phone: 410- 884-4036 59 
Fax: 410-740-5603 60 
rsullivan@sullivantradelaw.com 61 

 62 

I do not mean to be melodramatic or self-aggrandizing as I have “co-habited” space, time, and 63 
operations with intelligence and police powers operatives for a very long time. I see no glamor or glory 64 
in my involuntary work in this space. However, due to my extensive contacts as I worked on domestic 65 
and international business opportunities from 2017 into 2022, there may be other relationships which 66 
would prove insightful in your work. I am not comfortable discussing those outside of a secure 67 
communications environment with individuals with appropriate authorization and cleared access to this 68 
type of information. The disclosure of those contacts’ cover identities may inadvertently identify sources 69 
and methods which ought not to be widely disclosed or known. I leave any next steps in this area to your 70 
discretion. 71 

Sincerely,   72 

 73 

Dennis S. Brewer  74 
 Place 75 

Edgewater, NJ 07020 76 
 77 

Dsbrewer923@hotmail.com 78 
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 79 
 80 

CC:   81 
Mr. Craig Lawrence  82 
Appellate Counsel, Civil Division  83 
(Referencing DC Circuit 22-5158) 84 
US Attorney for District of Columbia 85 
601 D Street 86 
Washington, DC 20530 87 

 88 

Enclosures: 89 

Sullivan Stock Certificates – Winnett Perico, Sheldon Beef 90 

Sullivan Billing Statements – Winnett Perico, Sheldon Beef 91 

Smith Litigation Reference - Pacer 92 

Charles Jackson Contract - Signed 93 

 94 
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004

For 3,000 Common Shares 

Issued to 

Ray Sullivan 

[ ________________________ ] 

Dated 02/25/2020 

From whom transferred 

[ ________________________ ] 

Dated [ ] 
    

№. Original 
Certificate 

№. Original 
Shares 

№. Shares 
Transferred 

   
 

Received Certificate №. [ _______ ] 

For [ _______________ ] Shares 

this [ ______ ] day of [ _________ ] 

[ ________________________ ] 

[ ________________________ ] 

 

 

Sheldon Beef Inc 

Ray Sullivan is the registered holder of 3,000 Shares of the 
Common Capital Stock transferable only on the books of the Corporation by the 

holder hereof in person or by Attorney upon surrender of this Certificate properly 
endorsed. 

 the said Corporation has caused this Certificate 
to be signed by its duly authorized officer this 25th day of February, 
A.D. 2020. 
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THE SHARES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE HAVE BEEN ACQUIRED FOR INVESTMENT AND HAVE NOT 
BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933. SUCH SHARES MAY NOT BE SOLD OR TRANSFERRED IN 
THE ABSENCE OF SUCH REGISTRATION OR UNLESS THE COMPANY RECEIVES AN OPINION OF COUNSEL OR 
OTHER EVIDENCE REASONABLY ACCEPTABLE TO IT STATING THAT SUCH SALE OR TRANSFER IS EXEMPT FROM 
THE REGISTRATION AND PROSPECTUS DELIVERY REQUIREMENTS OF SAID ACT. COPIES OF THE AGREEMENT 
COVERING THE PURCHASE OF THESE SHARES AND RESTRICTING THEIR TRANSFER MAY BE OBTAINED AT NO 
COST BY WRITTEN REQUEST MADE BY THE HOLDER OF RECORD OF THIS CERTIFICATE TO THE SECRETARY OF 
THE CORPORATION AT THE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICES OF THE CORPORATION. THE SECURITIES HAVE NOT 
BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE “ACT”) AND MAY NOT BE OFFERED, 
SOLD OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED UNLESS THE SECURITIES ARE REGISTERED UNDER THE ACT OR AN 
EXEMPTION THEREFROM IS AVAILABLE. 

        
          

, 
[  _________ 

]  hereby sell, assign and transfer unto 
[  ______________________________________________________________ 

]  
[  _______________________________ 

] Shares represented by the w
ithin 

Certificate, and do hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint 
[  _______________________________ 

] A
ttorney to transfer the said Shares on 

the books of the w
ithin nam

ed Corporation w
ith full pow

er of substitution in 
the prem

ises. 
D

ated 
[  _____________________________________ 

]  
In presence of 

[  _______________________________ 
]    

[  _____________________________ 
]  
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For  400,000 Shares 

Issued to 

Raymond F. Sullivan, LLC 

[ ________________________ ] 

Dated 5/21/2019 

From whom transferred 

[ ________________________ ] 

Dated [ ] 
    

№. Original 
Certificate 

№. Original 
Shares 

№. Shares 
Transferred 

   
 

Received Certificate №. [ _______ ] 

For [ _______________ ] Shares 

this [ ______ ] day of [ _________ ] 

[ ________________________ ] 

[ ________________________ ] 

 

017                      

Winnett Perico, Inc. 

 is the registered holder of Four Hundred 
Thousand Shares of the Capital Stock transferable only on the books of the Corporation by the holder hereof in 
person or by Attorney upon surrender of this Certificate properly endorsed. 

 the said Corporation has caused this Certificate 
to be signed by its duly authorized officer this 21st day of  May, A.D. 2019. 
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THE SHARES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE HAVE BEEN ACQUIRED FOR INVESTMENT AND HAVE NOT 
BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933. SUCH SHARES MAY NOT BE SOLD OR TRANSFERRED IN 
THE ABSENCE OF SUCH REGISTRATION OR UNLESS THE COMPANY RECEIVES AN OPINION OF COUNSEL OR 
OTHER EVIDENCE REASONABLY ACCEPTABLE TO IT STATING THAT SUCH SALE OR TRANSFER IS EXEMPT FROM 
THE REGISTRATION AND PROSPECTUS DELIVERY REQUIREMENTS OF SAID ACT. COPIES OF THE AGREEMENT 
COVERING THE PURCHASE OF THESE SHARES AND RESTRICTING THEIR TRANSFER MAY BE OBTAINED AT NO 
COST BY WRITTEN REQUEST MADE BY THE HOLDER OF RECORD OF THIS CERTIFICATE TO THE SECRETARY OF 
THE CORPORATION AT THE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICES OF THE CORPORATION. THE SECURITIES HAVE NOT 
BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE “ACT”) AND MAY NOT BE OFFERED, 
SOLD OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED UNLESS THE SECURITIES ARE REGISTERED UNDER THE ACT OR AN 
EXEMPTION THEREFROM IS AVAILABLE. 

        
          

, 
[  _________ 

]  hereby sell, assign and transfer unto 
[  ______________________________________________________________ 

]  
[  _______________________________ 

] Shares represented by the w
ithin 

Certificate, and do hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint 
[  _______________________________ 

] A
ttorney to transfer the said Shares on 

the books of the w
ithin nam

ed Corporation w
ith full pow

er of substitution in 
the prem

ises. 
D

ated 
[  _____________________________________ 

]  
In presence of 

[  _______________________________ 
]    

[  _____________________________ 
]  
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LAW OFFICES OF RAYMOND F. SULLIVAN 

10440 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite 900 

Columbia, Maryland 21044 

 

 

 
Sheldon Beef, Inc.  January 1, 2021 

 Place   Year End Statement 

Edgewater, NJ 07020 

 
Client: Sheldon Beef, Inc. 

Matter:  General Corporate 

 

STATEMENT FOR SERVICES RENDERED 
 

 

Total Balance for services provided through December 31, 2020, including general corporate, corporate 

due diligence, loan and sale prospect due diligence, review of corporate documents, drafting of 

documents, and general legal advice: 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TOTAL BALANCE DUE THROUGH DECEMEBER 31 ,2020   $18,450.00 
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LAW OFFICES OF RAYMOND F. SULLIVAN 

10440 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite 900 

Columbia, Maryland 21044 

 

 

 
Winnett Perico, Inc. October 5, 2017 

12725 West Indian School Road Bill No. 026 

Suite E-101 

Avondale, AZ 85392 

Attn: Dennis Brewer, CEO 

 Road #35 

Ramsey, NJ 07446 

 
Client: Winnet Perico, Inc. 

Matter:  General Corporate 

 

STATEMENT FOR SERVICES RENDERED 
 

 

For services provided for the period September 1 – September 30, 2017, including general corporate, 

corporate due diligence, loan prospect due diligence, drafting of corporate documents, review of corporate 

documents and general corporate and legal advice: 

 

 
 

Fee for September 2017 per our agreement: $16,000.00 
 
 

Fee waived for September 2017 ($16,000.00) 

 
PREVIOUS AMOUNT DUE 

 
$355,000.00 

 
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

 
$355,000.00 
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